

No. 07-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the  
United States

—————  
CITIZENS UNITED, *Appellant*,  
*v.*

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellee*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**Jurisdictional Statement**

---

James Bopp, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard E. Coleson  
Jeffrey P. Gallant  
Clayton J. Callen  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510  
812/232-2434 (telephone)  
812/235-3685 (facsimile)  
*Counsel for Citizens United*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Introduction .....	1
Opinions Below .....	3
Jurisdiction .....	3
Constitutional & Statutory Provisions .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
The Questions Presented Are Substantial .....	15
I. Cases of This Sort Must Be Decided and Appealed as Preliminary Injunctions .....	15
II. As-Applied Constitutional Challenges to BCRA Are Permitted .....	17
III. Disclosure May Not Be Compelled for Non- “Campaign Speech” .....	18
IV. Citizens United Should Have Received a Pre- liminary Injunction .....	22
A. There Is Likely Success on the Merits ...	24
B. The Other Injunction Elements Are Met	25
Conclusion .....	28

## Appendix

<i>Order</i> (Doc. 38) .....	1a
<i>Memorandum Opinion</i> (Doc. 39) .....	2a
Ad Script – “Wait” .....	3a
Ad Script – “Pants” .....	4a
Ad Script – “Questions” .....	4a
<i>Errata</i> (Doc. 40) .....	19a
<i>Notice of Appeal to U.S. Supreme Court</i> (Doc. 41)	20a
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment .....	21a

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1)-(3) .....	22a
2 U.S.C. § 441d .....	26a
BCRA § 403 .....	28a
11 C.F.R. § 100.29 .....	29a
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)-(c) .....	36a

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Apotex Inc. v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , – F. Supp. 2d –, WL 2695006 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	23-25
<i>Delaware &amp; H. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 450 F. 3d 603 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	23
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	27
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	21
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....	21
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> . 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) (“ <i>WRTL II</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (“ <i>WRTL I</i> ”) .....	1, 16, 17

***Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules***

2 U.S.C. § 431(17) .....	19
2 U.S.C. § 434(f) .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1)-(3) .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3) .....	8
2 U.S.C. § 441d .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 441d(a) .....	4
11 C.F.R. § 100.29 .....	4, 8
11 C.F.R. § 104.20 .....	12
11 C.F.R. § 110.11 .....	9
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)-(c) .....	9
11 C.F.R. § 114.2(a)-(c) .....	4
11 C.F.R. § 114.10 .....	5
11 C.F.R. § 114.15 .....	12
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)(1) .....	11
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)(1) .....	11

11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)(2) .....	11
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)(3)(ii) .....	11
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	3
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
BCRA § 201 .....	4
BCRA § 311 .....	4
BCRA § 403 .....	4
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(b) .....	(ii)
Supreme Court Rule 29.6 .....	(ii)
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
James Bopp, Jr. & Richard E. Coleson, <i>Comments of the James Madison Center for Free Speech on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking 2007-16 (Electioneering Communications)</i> (Sep. 29, 2007) .....	2
Club for Growth PAC, <i>Advisory Opin. Req.</i> , AO	

2007-33 .....	13
FEC Advisory Opinion 2004-30 .....	6
FEC Office of General Counsel, <i>Draft Advisory Opinion, Agenda Document Number 08-03</i> .....	14
<a href="http://gullfoss2.fec.gov/ecd">http://gullfoss2.fec.gov/ecd</a> .....	8
<a href="http://www.fec.gov/info/charts_ec_dates_prez.shtml">http://www.fec.gov/info/charts_ec_dates_prez.shtml</a> .....	8
<a href="http://www.fec.gov/law/law_rulemakings.shtml#ec07">http://www.fec.gov/law/law_rulemakings.shtml#ec07</a> .....	11
<a href="http://www.washingtontimes.com/article/20080115/NATION/513973288">http://www.washingtontimes.com/arti- cle/20080115/NATION/513973288</a> .....	10
